
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Clare Jones on 033 022 22526
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

14 June 2019

Governance Committee

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 24 June 2019 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda

1. Declarations of Interest  

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 8)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 
13 May 2019 (cream paper).

3. Urgent Matters  

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

4. New National Scrutiny Guidance  (Pages 9 - 50)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

Following a request from the Performance and Finance Select Committee and a 
notice of motion approved at the County Council meeting on 7 June 2019, the 
Committee is asked to review scrutiny in the light of new national guidance and 
best practice on scrutiny and consider whether any changes should be made to 
the Council’s scrutiny arrangements.

5. Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2019/20  (Pages 51 - 66)

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The Committee is asked to consider the Pension Advisory Board draft Business 
Plan and budget for 2019/20.

6. Report of Member Attendance April 2018 to March 2019  (Pages 67 - 72)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

As part of its terms of reference the Governance Committee is required to 
monitor attendance of members at meetings of the County Council and its 
committees annually.  The Committee is asked to note members’ attendance for 
the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

7. Staff Induction Process  (Pages 73 - 74)

Letter from the Chairman of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee.

The Committee is asked to note the outcome of the Regulation, Audit and 
Accounts Committee’s monitoring of the staff induction process.

8. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 p.m. on Monday, 
9 September 2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

To all members of the Governance Committee

Page 2



Governance Committee

13 May 2019 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mrs Duncton (Chairman)

Mr Burrett (arrived at 2.28 pm), Ms Goldsmith (arrived at 2.20 pm), Mr Lanzer, 
Mr Mitchell, Mr Patel and Dr Walsh

Apologies were received from Mr Acraman

Also in attendance: Ms Kennard and Mr Jones

Part I

1.   Declarations of Interest 

1.1 No interests declared.

2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

2.1 Dr Walsh commented that, in his view, the minute of the urgent 
item did not include all the points made.  The Chairman assured members 
that the action set out in the minute had been undertaken.

2.2 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 
2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman.

2.3 Dr Walsh voted against the approval of the minutes and asked for 
that to be recorded.

3.   Select Committee Business Planning Group Membership 

3.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on proposals for recommendation to the County Council that 
the Constitution should require the Vice-Chairman of a Select Committee 
to be a member of its Business Planning Group and also its Vice-Chairman, 
as it the current practice (copy appended to the signed minutes).

3.2 Resolved – That the County Council be recommended that the 
Constitution should require the Vice-Chairman of a Select 
Committee to be a member of its Business Planning Group and 
to be Vice-Chairman of this Group, as set out at paragraph 2.1 
of the report.

4.   Filming of Meetings 

4.1 Following a request from the Chairman and Group Leaders, the 
Committee considered a report from the Director of Law and Assurance on 
a Filming of Meetings Protocol which had been developed in line with best 
practice from other local authorities (copy appended to the signed 
minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



4.2 The Director of Law and Assurance commented that the guidance 
was intended to help chairmen manage the filming of meetings and 
encourage advance notice that filming would be taking place: those 
wishing to film did not need to seek consent.

4.3 The Leader commented that the Council wanted meetings to be as 
open and transparent as possible but that the guidance would be helpful to 
all concerned.  She suggested that in paragraph 2 of Appendix 1 ‘may’ 
should be changed to ‘will’ and that was agreed.

4.4 Resolved – 

(1) That the draft protocol attached at Appendix 1, subject to the 
amendment set out in minute 4.3, be agreed; and

(2) That the protocol be published on the County Council’s 
website and be posted in each committee room and venues 
for public meetings.

5.   Webcasting of Committee Meetings 

5.1 The Committee was asked to consider a report by the Director of 
Law and Assurance on aspects of the County Council’s use of webcasting – 
the amount of webcasting undertaken, who should take the decision 
whether a meeting should be webcast and the criteria on which the 
decision should be based (copy appended to the signed minutes).

5.2 Members supported the webcasting of more meetings and felt that 
the introduction of the new mobile webcasting kit, which enabled meetings 
in rooms other than the Council Chamber to be webcast, was an 
improvement.  It was felt that in a county the size of West Sussex it was 
important to make decision-making as open and transparent as possible 
and webcasting also reduced the need for travel.

5.3 Members asked about the number of hours in the current 
webcasting contract the Director of Law and Assurance said discussions 
were underway with the webcasting provider about the options for 
increasing the annual allocation at the lower charging rate.

5.4 The Committee discussed the options put forward in paragraph 2.1 
to 2.3 of the report.  

5.5 Members supported the proposal in paragraph 2.1 of the report that 
there should be a presumption in favour of webcasting all or part of all 
meetings of the Planning Committee, Select Committees and formal 
meetings of the Cabinet.  A proposal that there should be a presumption 
that all meetings of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee should 
also be webcast was not seconded.

5.6 In relation to the options put forward in paragraph 2.2 of the report 
as to who would be able to waive the presumption, a proposal that it 
should be the chairman or vice-chairman or, for select committees, the 
Business Planning Group (BPG) was not seconded.  Instead the Committee 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



agreed that the decision to waive presumption should be the chairman and 
vice-chairman and that, for select committees, if a difference of opinion 
should arise between those two members, the decision should be referred 
to members of the BPG who should be consulted via email.

5.7 The Committee agreed the criteria used to inform the decision as to 
whether to webcast all or part of a meeting or to waive the presumption, 
as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report.

5.8 The Leader requested that there should be a report to the 
Committee at the end of the year setting out the number of meetings 
webcast with viewing figures.

5.9 Resolved – That the County Council be recommended

(1) That there should be a presumption in favour of webcasting 
all meetings of Planning Committee, Select Committees and 
formal meetings of the Cabinet; 

(2) That the decision to waive the presumption of webcasting 
should rest with the chairman and vice-chairman and that, for 
select committees, if a difference of opinion should arise 
between those two members, the decision should be referred 
to the members of the Business Planning Group;

(3) That the criteria to be used to inform the decision as to 
whether to webcast all or part of a meeting, be as set out in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report; and

(4) That a report be brought to the Committee at the end of the 
year setting out the number of meetings webcast together 
with viewing figures.

6.   Proposed delegation re Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies 

6.1 The Committee was reminded that, following the review of the 
Constitution in summer 2018, the Anti-Bribery and Corruption and Anti-
Money Laundering Policies had been moved outside the Constitution.  
Responsibility for the monitoring of and making changes to the policies 
was part of the terms of reference of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee.  As a consequence of the changes, an explicit delegation is 
now recommended to the Director of Finance, Performance and 
Procurement (now the Director of Finance and Support Services) for the 
operation and enforcement of the policies, as well as making non-
material/minor changes to them.  The Committee was asked to agree the 
proposed delegation below for inclusion in the Scheme of Delegation:

Section/No. Function Officer Form of 
shared 
delegation

2A Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Section/No. Function Officer Form of 
shared 
delegation

140A Operation and enforcement 
of the Anti-Bribery and 
Corruption and Anti-Money 
Laundering Policies and the 
resources and systems to 
ensure prevention of fraud 
and the investigation of 
allegations of fraud.  Making 
non-material/minor changes 
to the policies.

Director of 
Finance and 
Support 
Services

6.2 Members noted in the text of paragraph 140A that the word ‘Polices’ 
on the agenda should read ‘Policies’.

6.3 Resolved – that, subject to the correction set out in minute 6.2 
above, the delegation be approved for inclusion in the Scheme 
of Delegation.

7.   Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 2018/19 

7.1 The Committee considered the annual report of the Appeals Panel 
for 2018/19 by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Change and the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the 
signed minutes).

7.2 A question was asked about whether statistics on the number of 
appeals held per year included appeals which had been set up and then 
withdrawn.  The Director of Law and Assurance said it did not but that 
such instances could be included in the report in future years.

7.3 Resolved – 

(1) That the Appeals Panel Annual Report 2018/19 be noted; and 

(2) That in future years the report of appeals heard would include 
a note of those which were requested but had not gone 
forward for any reason.

8.   Report of the Member Development Group 

8.1 The Committee received the regular report on the work of the 
Member Development Group (MDG), including an overview of member 
development activities and attendance during 2018/19 and details of 
upcoming member development sessions (copy appended to the signed 
minutes).  The report also included the outcomes and action plan as a 
result of phase one of the work for the ‘Journey to the 2021 Elections: 
Three-year Programme to Promote Local Democracy’ by the Member 
Development Working Group and plans for phase two.  Members noted 
that, in paragraph 2.6 of the report, the date of the budget 2020/21 
Member Day had been put back to 16 January from 8 January 2020.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



8.2 Ms Kennard, the Chairman of the MDG, and Mrs Duncton, as the 
Chairman of the Member Development Working Group, commented on the 
report.  M
[...]
ort, be endorsed.

9.   Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies 

9.1 In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, the Committee was asked to appoint members to serve 
on the committees, panels and outside bodies as set out in the report by 
the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) 
in line with the expressed wishes of the political groups.

9.2 The Committee noted in relation to the membership of the Member 
Development Group that Mrs Duncton was coming off the Group.  An 
appointment to the Labour vacancy on the Group would be made by the 
Council at its meeting on 7 June 2019.

9.3 Resolved – That, with the change set out in minute 9.2 above, 
appointments to committees, panels and South East Employers 
be approved as set out in the note.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



10.   Report of Urgent Action 

10.1 The Committee noted action taken by the Director of Law and 
Assurance, in consultation with the Chairman, as follows:

Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference

Endorsement of new terms of reference and membership of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel, for recommendation to the County Council on 5 April 
2019.

11.   Date of Next Meeting 

11.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 24 June 2019.

The meeting ended at 3.18 pm

Chairman

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



                                                                                    

Governance Committee 

24 June 2019 Part I 

New National Scrutiny Guidance 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Summary 

At its meeting in May 2019, the Performance and Finance Select Committee 
carried out its annual scrutiny performance review and was informed that new 
statutory guidance on overview and scrutiny in local authorities had just been 
published by the Government.  It recommended that a review of scrutiny should 
be undertaken by the Governance Committee to consider the national guidance 
and best practice on scrutiny including the appointment of committee chairmen 
and vice chairmen.  In addition, a notice of motion approved at the County 
Council meeting on 7 June agreed to invite the Governance Committee to 
consider whether any changes should be made to the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements.

This report provides details of the new national guidance for the Committee to 
consider.  The report also outlines plans already in place for a number of 
activities to review scrutiny, including through the annual report to County 
Council, a member development session and reflection on learning from the 
recent Ofsted Inspection of Children’s Social Care.  The Committee may wish to 
consider how best to take into account the outcomes of these activities.

Recommendations

The Governance Committee is asked to:

(1) Review the new statutory scrutiny guidance and consider any changes 
which may be needed to the Council’s scrutiny arrangements;

(2) Recommend any agreed changes to governance arrangements for early 
implementation for approval by County Council in July 2019; and

(3) Consider whether a more thorough review of scrutiny should be 
undertaken for reporting back to the Committee later in the year and, if so, 
what the focus of this review should be and how it should be carried out.

1. Background and Context

1.1 New statutory guidance on overview and scrutiny in local authorities was 
published in May 2019 by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.  Current legislation recognises that authorities are best-placed 
to determine the overview and scrutiny arrangements that best suit their 
own needs, and so gives them flexibility to decide which arrangements to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



adopt.  The new guidance was informed by a review of scrutiny undertaken 
by the House of Commons Select Committee in 2017 to which this 
Committee provided comment.   

1.2 The guidance is statutory and therefore local authorities must ‘have regard’ 
to it when exercising the scrutiny function. The guidance does not need to be 
followed in every detail, but it should be followed unless there is a good 
reason not to.  The guidance also recognises that every council approaches 
scrutiny differently, and that what might work well in one council might not 
in another. 

1.3 The statutory guidance is set out at Appendix 1 and is summarised at 
paragraph 3, including some specific issues for consideration.

2. Scrutiny at West Sussex County Council (WSCC)

2.1 The scrutiny function at the Council was set up following the Local 
Government Act 2000 which replaced the committee structure in local 
authorities with new executive governance arrangements.  This led to the 
establishment of overview and scrutiny committees to ensure non-executive 
members could hold the executive to account.  These committees have 
always been known as select committees at WSCC, and by 2003 six of these 
were in place. Since that time, the Governance Committee has carried out 
several reviews of the scrutiny function, including in 2011/12 when the 
number of committees was reduced to four and more recently in 2016, when 
proposals to reduce the number of committees were not taken forward.  

2.2 The Performance and Finance Select Committee (PFSC) has responsibility for 
an overview of the scrutiny process, including approval and monitoring of the 
work programme, development and best practice, performance and the 
training needs of scrutiny members.  At its last meeting, PFSC carried out its 
annual review of scrutiny and a number of issues were raised, including:

 the independence of scrutiny 
 the appointment of chairmen and vice-chairmen
 how proactive committees are at identifying topics for scrutiny. 

PFSC agreed to recommend to the Governance Committee that it should 
carry out a review of the scrutiny arrangements at the Council, to take 
account of the new national guidance and best practice to improve 
effectiveness. 

2.3 The annual scrutiny newsletter (which reports on scrutiny activity and 
development, including feedback from the member survey on scrutiny) is due 
to be reported to County Council in July 2019.  The member survey has 
highlighted some areas of concern, with low response rates (compared with 
previous years) relating to:

 Select committees’ ability to influence decisions appropriately 
 Clear, measurable outcomes from the scrutiny process
 Select committees’ opportunity to input into policy development
 The appropriateness of select committee involvement in issues

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/cttee/gov/gov060317i7.pdf


2.4 These issues are due to be considered by select committee business planning 
groups (BPGs) as well as at a member day session planned for later in the 
year.  Areas with more positive scores included that the select committee 
work programme reflects issues of greatest public concern/importance and 
members ability to commit the necessary time to undertake their role

2.5 The Children and Young People’s Services Select Committee (CYPSSC) is due 
to consider the implications of the finding of the recent Ofsted Inspection of 
Children’s Social Care that “oversight, scrutiny and challenge from corporate 
leaders, including the children’s select committee and the corporate 
parenting panel, have not been sufficiently rigorous”.  It will identify any 
specific changes required to ensure a more effective approach to the scrutiny 
of Children’s Social Care, and there may be wider implications from this work 
for the whole scrutiny function.

2.6 A member development session on scrutiny is planned for the autumn of 
2019, with input from the national Centre for Public Scrutiny, which will 
include consideration of:

 Feedback from CYPSSC
 The effectiveness of scrutiny at WSCC and how this should be monitored 

and evaluated
 How to improve scrutiny input into performance monitoring
 Members’ roles in scrutiny (to inclu
[...]
ate or service priority?
 an area where performance, outcomes or budget is a concern?
 one that matters most to residents?
 Innovative - e.g. the scrutiny of an external partner or service provider?

What is being scrutinised and Why?

 What previous consideration has been given to this issue?
 What would the scrutiny focus be?
 Where can the committee add value? 
 What is the desired outcome from scrutiny?

When and how to scrutinise?

 When can the committee have most influence?
 Is this a cross cutting topic?
 Is it appropriate for joint scrutiny with external partners? 
 Best approach - committee, TFG, one-off meeting of a small group?
 What research, visits, activities needed?
 Should county local committees be involved in some way?
 Would scrutiny benefit from external witnesses or evidence?
 How to publicise business and engage with customers/the public?

Is the work programme focused and achievable? 

 Have priorities changed – should any work be stopped or put back?
 Can there be fewer items for more in depth consideration?
 Has sufficient capacity been retained for future work?

Page 49

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                    

Governance Committee 

24 June 2019 Part I 

Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2019/20

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services

Recommendation

That the Business Plan and Budget for the Pension Advisory Board for 2019/20 be 
approved.

Proposal 

1. Background and Context

1.1 As required under the Pensions Act, the West Sussex Pension Advisory Board 
was established in 2015 to assist West Sussex County Council as Scheme 
Manager:

 To secure compliance with the scheme regulations and other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the scheme and any 
statutory pension scheme that is connected with it; 

 To secure compliance with requirements imposed in relation to the 
scheme and any
[...]
Work plan for 2019-20

Standing agenda items Wednesday 20 November 2019
PrAM: 30 October Despatch: 11  Nov

Declarations of interests and conflicts
Minutes of the previous meeting
Progress report
Pensions Panel business 
Business planning and performance
Regulations and guidance update
Review of pension fund policy documents
Administration procedures and performance
Investment pooling and ACCESS work update
Training

Standing agenda items

Special activities and reviews
 Review internal audit programme
 Internal controls 

Wednesday 4 September 2019 Wednesday 26 February 2020
PrAM: 31 Jul Despatch: 23 Aug PrAM: 5 Feb Despatch: 17 Feb

Standing agenda items

Special activities and reviews
 Review annual report and CIPFA guidance
 Review ISS and MHCLG guidance

Standing agenda items

Special activities and reviews
 Review other local pension boards operations
 Reviewing tPR e-training requirements 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1

cjym2510_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix C

cjym2510_4
Typewritten Text



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee
                       

24 June 2019

Report of Member Attendance April 2018 to March 2019

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Recommendation

That members’ attendance at Council, Committee and other meetings for the 
period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 be noted.

1. As part of its terms of reference the Governance Committee is required to 
monitor attendance of members at County Council, committee and other 
meetings annually.  Schedules showing members’ attendance for the period 
1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 for committee and other meetings and for 
County Local Committees are attached at Appendices 1 and 2 respectively.

2. The role of the modern councillor is not primarily to attend meetings.  It 
should be noted that many members have other commitments on their time 
which are difficult to record and which are not reflected in these figures, such 
as membership of outside bodies, school 
[...]
f 7 DL Urquhart
Waight S 0 0 3 of 3 3 of 3 S Waight
Walsh JMM 0 0 2 of 3 2 of 3 JMM Walsh
Whittington DR 0 0 2 of 3 2 of 3 DR Whittington
Wickremaratchi LS 2 of 3 0 0 2 of 3 LS Wickremaratchi

P
age 72

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 2



Nigel Dennis  
Chairman   
Regulation Audit and Accounts Committee 

0330 222 8314 

nigel.dennis@westsussex.gov.uk 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

10 June 2019 
Dear Janet 
 
At the 25 March 2019 meeting of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
members considered a report on the Staff Induction process. 
 
The Committee have been looking at the process around Staff Inductions since 2016 
and have been specifically monitoring staff completion rates on the corporate induction 
course.  The Committee have made several recommendations to the Organisational 
Development Team in order to improve completion of the course.  The Committee 
welcomed and recognised the significant improvement in completion rates at the March 
meeting.  
 
The Committee are therefore satisfied that the process is working correctly and that it 
can be  referred  to the Governance Committee as part of its constitutional remit to 
receive a report and monitoring information on staffing matters twice a year. 
 
We hope that your regular monitoring of this area will ensure that the completion rates 
do not reduce. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Nigel Dennis 
Chairman 
Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 

Janet Duncton 
Chairman of the Governance Committee 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 New National Scrutiny Guidance
	Scrutiny report - Appendix 1
	Scrutiny report - Appendix 2

	5 Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2019/20
	Appendix to Pension Advisory Board report

	6 Report of Member Attendance April 2018 to March 2019
	Member attendance - Appendix 1
	Gov Cttees

	Member attendance - Appendix 2

	7 Staff Induction Process





Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee

24 June 2019 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mrs Duncton (Chairman)

Mr Acraman, Mr Burrett, Ms Goldsmith, Mr Jones (arrived at 2.20 pm with 
apologies), Mr Lanzer, Mr Mitchell (arrived at 2.20 pm with apologies), Mr Patel 
and Dr Walsh

12.   Declarations of Interest 

12.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Mr Burrett and Mr Lanzer 
declared personal interests in the item on the Pension Advisory Board: 
Business Plan 2019/20, as deferred members of the West Sussex Local 
Government Pension Scheme.  Dr Walsh also declared an interest as a 
member of the Pensions Panel.

13.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

13.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2019 
be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.

14.   New National Scrutiny Guidance 

14.1 Following a request from the Performance and Finance Select 
Committee and a motion approved at the County Council meeting on 
7 June 2019, the Committee considered a report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) on proposals to 
review scrutiny in the light of new national guidance and best practice on 
scrutiny and consider whether any changes should be made to the 
Council’s scrutiny arrangements.  The Head of Democratic Services 
informed members that the possibility of the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
being asked to do a health check of the Council’s scrutiny arrangements 
was also being explored.

14.2 Members welcomed the report and guidance which they felt was 
timely in the light of comments about scrutiny in the recent Ofsted 
inspection report on Children’s Services and the recent debate at full 
Council.  The Committee supported the proposed review and accepted that 
changes were needed in the approach to scrutiny.

14.3 The Leader expressed support for the idea of ‘standing panels’ as 
set out in paragraph 58(e) on page 24 of the Statutory Guidance, which 
she felt would enable members to monitor the impact of changes over a 
period of time.  She also emphasised the importance of members not 
being overloaded with too much data.  Rather than concentrating on 
looking at decisions in the Forward Plan, she felt it would be better to look 
at items when they were first proposed so that potential issues could be 
picked up earlier when they could be most effectively influenced.



14.4 A number of members argued that the Constitution should be 
amended to require that either the chairman or vice-chairman of a select 
committee should be from one of the minority parties.  It was felt that this 
would help a select committee focus on being a critical friend.  There was 
also a tendency for the roles to be seen as promotion opportunities in the 
majority party.  It was noted that chairmen and vice-chairmen had a 
significant role in agenda setting, planning meetings and contributing to 
the work of the Business Planning Groups which helped to set the 
approach to scrutiny.

14.5 A comment was also made about public perception of the 
robustness of challenge when chairmen and vice-chairmen were from the 
majority party.  A suggestion was made that the chairmen and vice-
chairmen should be elected by the committee using a secret ballot rather 
than by full Council on the recommendation of the Leader.  However, the 
Leader commented that it was more about good quality scrutiny, picking 
up issues early and the culture of select committees and the way they 
operated.

14.6 A number of other suggestions were made for consideration as part 
of the review including renaming select committees as scrutiny 
committees to reflect their function, making sure members appointed to 
select committees were active contributors to the work of the committee, 
improving communication of the work of select committees (including 
through the ‘Connections’ newspaper) and more focused training.  
Members also felt there was great value in external witnesses being 
invited to give an opinion on how services were working.

14.7 Members discussed the best way to carry out the review of scrutiny 
and it was proposed that a standing panel should be set up comprising 
seven members of the Council, nominated by group leaders, including one 
from each of the minority parties, and that was agreed.

14.8 There was a discussion about the timing of the review and when the 
standing panel should report to the Governance Committee.  Members 
were reminded that there is a Member Day planned for 4 September 2019 
to discuss the select committee work programme.  As by then the papers 
would already have been despatched for the September meeting of the 
Committee, it was suggested that the first report on the review should be 
to the meeting of the Governance Committee on 25 November 2019 to 
allow time for the outcome of the Member Day to be considered by the 
standing panel.

14.9 It was proposed by Dr Walsh and seconded by Mr Jones that the 
meeting of the Governance Committee diaried for 9 September should be 
put back to 30 September to allow time for consideration of the results of 
the Member Day.  That proposition was lost.  It was proposed by 
Mr Burrett and seconded by Mr Lanzer that the first report be to the 
meeting of the Governance Committee on 25 November and that was 
agreed.

14.10 Some members argued the standing panel should not include any 
members of the Cabinet to reduce undue influence from the executive.  
Other members thought it was important to include at least one Cabinet 



Member to give a Cabinet perspective on the scrutiny arrangements which 
needed to work for all aspects of decision-making.  It was proposed by Mr 
Jones and seconded by Dr Walsh that the standing panel should not 
include a member of the Cabinet.  That proposition was lost.  It was 
proposed by Mr Lanzer and seconded by Mr Burrett that the standing 
panel should include no more than one Cabinet Member and that 
proposition was carried.

14.11 Resolved - 

(1) That a review of scrutiny, to include consideration of the new 
statutory scrutiny guidance, issues raised by the recent 
Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services, the suggestions set 
out in minute 14.6 above and the output of the Member Day 
to be held on 4 September 2019, be undertaken by a 
standing panel of the Governance Committee;

(2) That the standing panel comprise seven members of the 
County Council, to include a Cabinet Member and one 
member from each of the minority parties; and

(3) That the standing panel report to the meeting of the 
Governance Committee on 25 November 2019.

15.   Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2019/20 

15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) on the Pension 
Advisory Board draft Business Plan and budget for 2019/20.

15.2 Resolved - That the Business Plan and Budget for the Pension 
Advisory Board for 2019/20 be approved.

16.   Report of Member Attendance April 2018 to March 2019 

16.1 The Committee was reminded that, as part of its terms of reference, 
it is required to monitor attendance of members at meetings of the County 
Council and its committees annually.  The Committee was asked to note a 
report by the Director of Law and Assurance on members’ attendance for 
the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 (copy appended to the signed 
minutes).

16.2 It was proposed that in future members’ attendance at full Council 
meetings should show attendance at the morning and afternoon sessions 
separately and this was agreed.

16.3 Resolved – 

(1) That members’ attendance at Council, Committee and other 
meetings for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 be 
noted; and

(2) That future reports show members’ attendance at morning 
and afternoon sessions of full Council meetings separately.



17.   Staff Induction Process 

17.1 The Committee was asked to note a letter from the Chairman of the 
Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee (RAAC) on the outcome of 
RAAC’s monitoring of the staff induction process (copy appended to the 
signed minutes).

17.2 Members noted that the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Change would be reporting to the next meeting of the 
Committee on staffing matters and the Cultural Board.

17.3 Resolved – that the letter be noted.

18.   Proposed Delegation to Standards Committee 

18.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) on a proposed 
delegation to the Standards Committee to receive reports from and review 
the recommendations of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman in any instance where it is proposed that the 
recommendations are not accepted and to make a final decision on the 
County Council’s response.  

18.2 Paragraph 2.3 of the report set out a proposed addition to the terms 
of reference of the Standards Committee as follows:

‘18. To receive reports from and review the recommendations of 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman in any 
instance where it is proposed that the recommendations are 
not accepted and to make a final decision on the County 
Council’s response.’

18.3 Resolved - That the County Council be asked to amend the 
Standards Committee’s terms of reference to include the 
additional paragraph set out in minute 18.2 above.

19.   Date of Next Meeting 

19.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 9 September 2019.

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm

Chairman


